INTERNAL GEAR PUMPS
STEEL
Universal
Product Line
1301 — SERIES 123A, 4123A, 323A, 4323A (Non-Jacketed)
1302 — SERIES 223A, 4223A, 323A, 4323A (Jacketed)
1303 — SERIES 8126A
1304 — SERIES 4223AA, 4323AA

EXTERNAL (SPUR) GEAR PUMPS
External gear pumps are found in three catalog sections,
where detailed model numbering systems for each series are
provided.
Series CATALOG SECTION
SG-05, -07
GP-04, -05, -07
GM-05, -07
GD-05, -07
341
SG-04, -05, -07, -10, -14 1451
SG-805, -807, -810, -814 1453
CMD-E-02, -05, -12, -25, -75, -125 344
SG-05 pumps may be UL Listed for Fuel Oil, in which case
the model number is followed by –X.
VANE PUMPS
Vane pumps are found in one catalog section, where detailed
model numbering systems for the series is provided.
Series CATALOG SECTION
LVP 445
The model numbering systems for different pumping principles are explained below.
• A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2018
VIKING MODEL NUMBER SYSTEMS
Section 000
Page 040.1
Issue T
GENERAL INFORMATION & REFERENCE:
Pump Size
Theoretical*
Displacement per
Revolution
Theoretical*
Displacement per 100
Revolutions
Approximate Size of Elements
Rotor O.D. Idler O.D. Tooth Length
Gal. Liters Gal. Liters Inches mm Inches mm Inches mm
C .00036 .001398 .0369 .1398936 1 25.4 3/4 19 1/4 6.3
F .00115 .004352 .1150 .4352750 1-1/2 38.1 1-1/16 27 5/16 7.9
FH .00209 .007918 .2092 .7918220 1-1/2 38.1 1-1/16 27 9/16 14.3
GS .00430 .0161 .430 1.61 2-1/2 63.5 1-13/16 46 .40 10.0
G .00538 .020359 .5379 2.035951 2-1/2 63.5 1-13/16 46 1/2 12.7
GG .00672 .025446 .6723 2.544655 2-1/2 63.5 1-13/16 46 5/8 15.9
H .00948 .035900 .9485 3.590072 3-3/8 85.7 2-5/8 66.7 5/8 15.9
HJ .01328 .050264 1.328 5.026480 3-3/8 85.7 2-5/8 66.7 7/8 22.2
HL/HLE .01898 .071839 1.898 7.183930 3-3/8 85.7 2-5/8 66.7 1-1/4 31.7
A .02113 .08 2.1134 8.0000 4-5/8 117.5 3-3/8 85.7 3/4 19.1
AS .03426 .129674 3.426 12.96741 4-5/8 117.5 3-3/8 85.7 1 25.4
AT/ATE .0385 .144 3.85 14.4 4-5/8 117.5 3-3/8 85.7 1-1/8 28.6
AK .05138 .194473 5.138 19.44733 4-5/8 117.5 3-3/8 85.7 1-1/2 38.1
AL/ALE .06866 .259878 6.866 25.98781 4-5/8 117.5 3-3/8 85.7 2 50.8
J .05271 .199507 5.271 19.95073 6-3/16 157 4-1/2 114.3 3/4 19
KS .08792 .332813 8.792 33.2813 6-3/16 157 4-1/2 114.3 1-1/4 31.8
KE .0917 .344 9.17 34.4 6-3/16 157 4-1/2 114.3 1-1/2 38.1
K .10550 .399317 10.55 39.93175 6-3/16 157 4-1/2 114.3 1-1/2 38.1
KKE .122 .458 12.2 45.8 6-3/16 157 4-1/2 114.3 2 50.8
KK .14070 .532549 14.07 53.25495 6-3/16 157 4-1/2 114.3 2 50.8
LQE .217 .815 2.17 81.5 8-1/4 209.5 6 152.4 2 50.8
L / LQ .23730 .898180 23.73 89.81805 8-1/4 209.5 6 152.4 2 50.8
LL .29660 1.122631 29.66 112.2631 8-1/4 209.5 6 152.4 2-1/2 63.5
LSE 0.323 1.22269 32.3 122.269 8-1/4 209.5 6 152.4 3 76.2
LS .35595 1.347271 35.60 134.7271 8-1/4 209.5 6 152.4 3 76.2
Q .65890 2.493936 65.89 249.3936 11 279.4 8 203.2 3 76.2
QS .98835 3.740904 98.83 374.0904 11 279.4 8 203.2 4-1/2 114.3
M 1.09600 4.148360 109.6 414.8360 13-3/4 349.2 10 254 3 76.2
N 1.82700 6.915190 182.7 691.5190 13-3/4 349.2 10 254 5 127
R 4.27300 16.17330 427.3 1617.330 19-15/16 506.4 14-1/2 368.3 6 152.4
RS 6.0534 22.912 605.3 2291.2 19-15/16 506.4 14-1/2 368.3 8-1/2 215.9
P 7.58200 28.7010 758.2 2870.10 24 609.6 17-3/8 441.3 7 177.8
For metering applications, it can be useful to know the displacement per revolution to calculate capacity at different operating
speeds.  That information is provided in the table below.  For critical metering, actual displacement should be determined through